

No. 09-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JEFFREY P. MAHONEY
General Counsel

COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL
INVESTORS
888 17th Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-7081

GREGORY S. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record

CHRISTIAN J. WARD
RYAN P. BATES
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
221 West Sixth Street
Suite 750
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 533-0150
gcoleman@yettercoleman.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Council of Institutional
Investors in Support of Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. Achieving Congress’s Goal of Deterring Securities Fraud Requires the Strong Incentives Provided by a Robust Private Right of Action Under Rule 10b-5	3
A. There Is No Question That Secondary Actors Are, and Must Remain, Primarily Liable for Their Fraudulent Acts	3
B. Requiring Direct and Express Attribution Would Foster Fraud and Badly Disserve Congress’s Goals	7
C. Developments Since <i>Central Bank</i> Underscore the Continuing Need to Police the Markets and Provide Strong Disincentives to Fraud.....	11
II. Further Narrowing of Potential 10b-5 Fraud Liability Is Not Necessary to Prevent Strike Suits or Other Meritless Litigation.....	17
III. If Direct Attribution Is Required, Investment Advisers’ Fiduciary Duty Demands They Ensure Accurate and Complete Attribution.....	20
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affco Investments 2001 LLC v. Proskauer Rose L.L.P., __ F.3d __ (CA5 Oct. 27, 2010)</i>	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	7, 8, 9, 22
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,</i> 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,</i> 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	17
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	4, 6
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,</i> 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	11, 19
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,</i> 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Board,</i> 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010)	1
<i>Hundahl v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.,</i> 465 F.Supp. 1349 (ND Tex. 1979).....	18
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.,</i> 443 F.3d 987 (CA8 2006).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	13
<i>Lopes v. Vieira</i> , 543 F.Supp.2d 1149 (ED Cal. 2008)	21
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1784 (2010)	1
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	17, 19
<i>Pac. Investments Mgmt. Co. v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (CA2 2010).....	8
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (CA3 1986).....	8
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986)	11, 18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First</i> <i>Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (CA5 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Capital Gains</i> <i>Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	20, 21, 22
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	1, 13, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 300 U.S. 41 (1937)	6
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	13
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. §78bb	19
15 U.S.C. §78j(b)	3, 4
15 U.S.C. §78u-4	18
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5	4
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(b)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bank of America's Reply to Objection, Dkt. No. 1559, <i>In re Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 09-bk-07047-JAF (Bankr. MD Fla. June 16, 2010)	16
Bhide, Efficient Markets, Deficient Governments, <i>Harv. Bus. Rev.</i> , Nov. 1994, at 128	12
Bullard, Regulating Hedge Fund Managers: The Investment Company Act as a Regulatory Screen, 13 <i>Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin.</i> 286 (2008)	10
Choi, Do the Merits Matter Less After the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act?, 23 <i>J.L. Econ. & Org.</i> 598 (2007)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Coffee, Gatekeeper Failure and Reform, 84 B.U. L. Rev. 301 (2004)	16, 17
Coffee, Law and the Market: The Impact of Enforcement, 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 229 (2007)	12, 17, 20
Coffee, Understanding Enron, 57 Bus. Law. 1403 (2002)	14
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings 2009: Year in Review (2010), http://bit.ly/8XaeUi	19
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Settlements: 2009 Review & Analysis (2010), http://bit.ly/aIebaV	19
Dennis & Cha, Reston-Based Company MERS in the Middle of Foreclosure Chaos, Wash. Post, Oct. 8, 2010, http://wapo.st/9f2knt	15
Gittelsohn & Shenn, Banks Face Two-Front War on Bad Mortgages, Foreclosures, Bloomberg News, Oct. 20, 2010, http://bit.ly/99KJUO	15, 16
Grubb, Attorneys, Accountants, and Bankers, Oh My! Primary Liability for Secondary Actors in the Wake of <i>Stoneridge</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. 275 (2009).....	9, 10
Haft & Hudson, Liability of Attorneys & Accountants for Securities Transactions §3.2 (2007)	21
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jackson & Roe, Public and Private Enforcement of Securities Laws: Resource-Based Evidence (Harv. Pub. Law, Working Paper No. 08-28, 2009), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1000086	12
Johnson <i>et al.</i> , Do the Merits Matter More? The Impact of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 23 J.L. Econ. & Org. 627 (2007).....	19
2 Loss, Securities Regulation (2d ed. 1961).....	21
Martin, All 50 States Start Inquiry into Foreclosures, N.Y. Times, Oct. 13, 2010, http://nyti.ms/cNQRww	14
Morgenson & Martin, Big Legal Clash on Foreclosure Is Taking Shape, N.Y. Times, Oct. 20, 2010, at A1.....	14, 15
Prentice, The Inevitability of a Strong SEC, 91 Cornell L. Rev. 775 (2006).....	12, 13, 20
Prentice, <i>Stoneridge</i> , Securities Fraud Litigation, and the Supreme Court, 45 Am. Bus. L.J. 611(2008).....	7
Smith, Congressmen Attack LPS, Servicer Misconduct, Naked Capitalism, Oct. 1, 2010, http://bit.ly/a3jxSu	15
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	2
S. Rep. No. 73-792 (1934).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stempel, BofA Sues FDIC over Taylor Bean Mortgage Losses, Reuters, Oct. 20, 2010, http://reut.rs/bWsWw4	16
Westbrook, SEC Discussing Foreclosures with Other Regulators, Chairman Schapiro Says, Bloomberg News, Oct. 19, 2010, http://bit.ly/aJGxnO	15
Whelan & Simon, Mortgage Investors Are Set for More Pain, Wall St. Journal, Oct. 6, 2010, http://bit.ly/b1PdFc	15
